RESOLUTION R 84-16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT OF \$10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by \$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.1 to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Rausch Infrastructure, LLC regarding the IL Route 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the "Change Order") to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar amount of the contract by \$127,692.68.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees find as follows:

- A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered into.
- B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.
- C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve the Change Order in its proposed form.
- D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on behalf of the Village.

Resolution No. R 84-16 Change Order #1 – Rausch Infrastructure Page 2

Adopted this 15th day of December, 2016.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 15th day of December, 2016.

Keith T. Giagnorio Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT NAME: IL Rte 53 Storm Water Pump Station Imp	PROJECT NO.:	SS-12-01
LOCATION: Phillips Crt/IL Rte 53	CHANGE ORDER:	
CONTRACTOR: Rausch Infrastructure	DATE:	12/07/16
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and adjustmen	nt to contract items.	
		[4]
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:		[1] 5,279,700.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2])		[2] \$0.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL)		[3] <u>\$5,279,700.00</u> [4] <u>\$127,692.68</u>
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([[3]+[4])	[5] \$5,407,392.68
THE GEB REVIEW CONTROL (CENTRAL)		[9]
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4])	\$127,692.68	
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:		_
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME:	270 Cal Days	-
BUDGET ESTIMATE:	\$4,950,000.00	-
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:	\$5,560,000.00	-
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE:		
R. 501.	11	, ,
12-7-16 Approved By:	Secto	12/19/16
Resident Engineer Date Directo	or of Finance	Date
Willeam M. Kausch	of Ma	12/19/11
Contractor Date Approved By: Village	e Manager	Date
	,	
Village Engineer Date (>\$10K or 25%) Village	77. /-	12-15-16
Village Engineer Date (>\$10K or 25%) Village	President	Date
	l V	12-15-11
12/4/14 Attest	lawor 9 jul	enne 12-15-16
Director of Public Works Date Village	e Clerk	Date
Director of Public Works Date Village	e Clerk	Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date Village	e Clerk	Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.



IL Rte. 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Change Order #: 1

Current Unit Quantity SU		- Constant					20.0	,	
FERT, 15.00 CY 350 FT 15.00 FT 1 EA 15.00 FT 1 EA 15.00 FT 15.00 FT 15.00 FOOT 15.00 FOO	No.	Item	Current	Onit	Unit	Revised Quantity	DIMerence	Amount	Description
## 15.00 FT 15.00 FT 15.00 FT 15.00 FT 15.00 FT 15.00 FO	20800150		200	ζ	\$34.00	250	50.0	\$1,700.00	For additional sanitary sewer and water main work.
350 FT 1 EA 1 EA 1 TARY 3 & 300 FOOT 2 EACH 3 WET 0 LSUM 0 SOT 0 POOT	54010804		15.00	F	\$2,000.00	25.00	10.0	\$20,000.00	Field location of the 72 inch storm sewer pipe extended the proposed box culvert (10 feet to the north).
1 EA 1 EA 1 TARY 45 FOOT 1 TARY 45 FOOT 1 S& 300 FOOT 2 EACH 2 EACH 3 OO FOOT 0 EOOT 0 SUM 0 POOT 0 SUM 0 POOT 0 SUM 0 POOT 0 SUM 0 POOT 0 BA 1 STOWN 0 POOT 0 BA 1 STOWN 0 POOT 0 POOT	56103100		350	F	\$155.00	450	100.0	\$15,500.00	Work added for the water main
150 FT	56105000	WATER VALVE, 8"	-	EA	\$2,050.00	2	1.0	\$2,050.00	Added for revised water main work
150 FT ITARY 45 FOOT AME, 2 EACH 3 & 300 FOOT 26 200 FOOT WET 0 LSUM op 0 EA #2-4 ITARY 45 FOOT 0 LSUM	56108300		-	EA	\$14,000.00	0	(1.0)	(\$14,000.00)	Pay Item not used
AME, 2 EACH 3 & 300 FOOT 2 EACH 3 WET 0 LSUM OP OP OP OP OP OP OP OP OP O	56200300	WATER SERVICE LINE,	150	FT	\$58.00	20	(100.0)	(\$5,800.00)	Revision reduced length required
3 & 300 FOOT 3 & 300 FOOT 2 EACH 3 EACH 3 EACH 4 EACH 6 EA	56300200	REMOVE AND REPLACE 10" SANITARY SEWER WITH 10" DIP	45	FOOT	\$245.00	0	(45.0)	(\$11,025.00)	(\$11,025.00) Not required for sanitary sewer revisions
3 & 300 FOOT 26 200 FOOT 26 65 FOOT WET 0 LSUM op 0P 0 EA	30218400	MANHOLE, TYPE A, 4' DIA., T1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	2	EACH	\$5,000.00	4	2.0	\$10,000.00	(2)San MH's added for revisions 16 A
AIL, TYPE 100 FOOT AIL, TYPE 100 FOOT DR 26 55 FOOT T. WET 0 LSUM The storm 0 FOOT TO STORM OR STORM	30248700	VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 4' DIA, T1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	2	ЕАСН	\$2,300.00		(1.0)	(\$2,300.00)	(\$2,300.00) For water revisions
AIL, TYPE 100 FOOT DR 26 200 FOOT T. WET 0 LSUM The storm 0 FOOT DROP 0 EA	30605000		300	FOOT	\$36.00	100	(200.0)	(\$7,200.00)	(\$7,200.00) Plan quantity not used on the west side of IL. Rte. 53
DR 26 200 FOOT 65 FOOT T. WET 0 LSUM 10th storm 0 FOOT 10th Storm 0 FOOT 10th Storm 0 FOOT 10th Storm 0 EA	33000001	STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL, TYPE A, 6 FOOT POSTS	100	FOOT	\$52.00	0	(100.0)	(\$5,200.00)	(\$5,200.00) Pay Item not used
T. WET 0 LSUM och storm 0 FOOT OROP 0 EA	20057000	SANITARY SEWER, 10" PVC	200	FOOT	\$136.00	325	126.0	\$17,136.00	For sanitary sewer revisions.
STEEL CASING, 20" OPEN CUT REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM EXT. WET WELL PRIOR TO COATING Remove and dispose of ext. 30 inch storm sewer pipe. SANITARY MH #1 - 4 FT DIA. DROP CONNECTION and SANITARY MH #2 - 4 ET DIA EPOXY COATED INTERIOR	20067700	STEEL CASING, 20" AUGERED	65	FOOT	\$757.00	75	10.0	\$7,570.00	For sanitary sewer revisions under IL. Rte.53 beyond 8 feet of BOC and under utilities
REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM EXT. WET WELL PRIOR TO COATING Remove and dispose of ext. 30 inch storm sewer pipe. SANITARY MH #1 - 4 FT DIA. DROP CONNECTION and SANITARY MH #2-4 ET DIA EPOXY COATED INTERIOR	20067700		25	FOOT	\$145.00	96	70.0	\$10,150.00	For revised water and sewer
Sewer pipe. SANITARY MH #1 - 4 FT DIA. DROP CONNECTION and SANITARY MH #2 - 4 ET DIA EPOXY COATED INTERIOR	T&M1	REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM EXT. WET WELL PRIOR TO COATING	0	LSUM	\$11,362.38	1	1.0	\$11,362.38	Sediment needed to be removed and disposed of prior to coating of the existing wet well.
SANITARY MH #1 - 4 FT DIA. DROP CONNECTION and SANITARY MH #2-4 ET DIA EPOXY COATED INTERIOR	AUP1	Remove and dispose of ext. 30 inch storm sewer pipe.	0	FOOT	\$50.00	72	7	\$3,600.00	Abandon storm sewer found during the sheeting installation work for the
	AUP2	SANITARY MH #1 - 4 FT DIA. DROP CONNECTION and SANITARY MH #2-4 FT DIA. EPOXY COATED INTERIOR	0	EA	\$5,315.00	2	2.0	\$10,630.00	For sanitary sewer revisions.
AUP3 WATER MAIN 8INCH IN IDOT ROW 0 FT	AUP3	WATER MAIN SINCH IN IDOT ROW	0	FT	\$180.00	100	100.0	\$18,000.00	For water revisions in IDOT ROW
AUP4 PLUG/ABANDON EXT SAN SEWER 0 EA	AUP4	PLUG/ABANDON EXT SAN SEWER	0	EA	\$948.00	4	4.0	\$3,792.00	For sanitary sewer revisions.

IL Rte. 53 Storm Water Pump Station Improvements
Change Order #: 1

		STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P						
No.	Item	Current	Unit	Unit	Revised	Revised Difference	Amount	Description
		Quantity		Price	Quantity			
AUP5	AUP5 SANITARY SEWER, 8" PVC SDR 26	0	Ħ	\$133.00	272		\$36,176.00	272.0 \$36,176.00 For sanitary sewer revisions.
AUP6	AUP6 PIPE LINER 60 IN ADS 8 Deg Bend	0	EA	\$2,591.30	1	1.0	\$2,591.30	\$2,591.30 Required for 72 inch storm sewer
								pipe deflection.
AUP7	JUP7 FLOWABLE FILL	0	ζ	\$185.00	16	16.0	\$2,960.00	\$2,960.00 Backfill required to support the
								existing Com-Ed duct following the

TOTAL AMOUNT= \$127,692.68